operation at the time of data collection at the Federal Ministry of Mines and Steel Development, 

Kwara State (2024). Therefore, the targeted population for this research were miners in the 

thirteen mining sites in Kwara State. 

A total sample of three hundred and forty- six (346) respondents was selected for this 

study. This agrees with Krejcie and Morgan (1970) sample size determination which indicated 

that, for a population of three thousand, five- hundred (3500), three hundred and forty- six (346) 

sample size is enough at 95% confidence level. With the addition of a 10% attrition rate of 35, 

the sample for the study were three hundred and eighty-one (381). Multi-stage sampling 

techniques consisting of purposive, proportionate and accidental sampling techniques were used 

for selecting the sample for the study. 

Stage 1: Purposive sampling technique was used to select only six (6) mining sites out of

[...]

version 26.0.The results of the analysis were then tabulated and presented. Seventeen (17) 

questionnaires were not usable for the data analysis because some of them were not completed 

while others contain multiple answers for a single item, which reduced the sample size to three 

hundred and sixty-four (364) that’s 95.54% of the total sample selected. 

Answering Research Question 

Research Question One: Will the usage of Personal Protective Equipment be a safety practice 

among miners in Kwara State. 

Table 2: Percentage Analysis of Usage of PPE as a Safety Practice